
 

 

 
Warwickshire Local Pension Board 

 
Date:  Tuesday 12 July 2022 
Time:  11.00 am 
Venue:  Microsoft Teams 

 
Membership 
Jeff Carruthers 
Keith Bray (Chair) 
Councillor Parminder Singh Birdi 
Keith Francis 
Alan Kidner 
Sean McGovern 
Mike Snow 
 
Items on the agenda: -  
 

1.   Introductions and General Business 
 

 

(1) Apologies 
 

 

(2) Board Members’ Disclosures of Interests  

(as stipulated by the Public Sector Pensions Act 2013 and set out in 
Annex A of the Board Terms of Reference). 
 

 

(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

5 - 12 

2.   Pensions administration activity and Performance update 
 

13 - 22 

3.   Risk Monitoring 
 

23 - 32 

4.   Minutes of Investment Sub Committee 
 

33 - 42 

5.   Minutes of Staff and Pensions Committee 
 

43 - 52 

6.   Information on Pension Scams 
 

53 - 56 

7.   Forward Plan 
 

57 - 60 

8.   Governance, Policy and Training 
 

61 - 104 

9.   Local Pension Board Annual Report 2021/22 
 

105 - 116 



 

Warwickshire Local Pension 
Board 
Tuesday 12 July 2022 

Page 2 
  

 

10.   Investment update 
 

 

11.   Any Other Business 
 

 

Monica Fogarty 
Chief Executive 

Warwickshire County Council 
Shire Hall, Warwick 

 



 

Warwickshire Local Pension 
Board 
Tuesday 12 July 2022 

Page 3 
  

 

 
To download papers for this meeting scan here with your camera  

 
Disclaimers 
 
Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
Members are required to register their disclosable pecuniary interests within 28 days of their 
election of appointment to the Council.  Any changes to matters registered or new matters that 
require to be registered must be notified to the Monitoring Officer as soon as practicable after they 
arise. 
 
A member attending a meeting where a matter arises in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest must (unless they have a dispensation):  
 

• Declare the interest if they have not already registered it  
• Not participate in any discussion or vote  
• Leave the meeting room until the matter has been dealt with  
• Give written notice of any unregistered interest to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days of 

the meeting  
 
Non-pecuniary interests relevant to the agenda should be declared at the commencement of the 
meeting. 
 
The public reports referred to are available on the Warwickshire Web 
https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1  
 
Oberving the Meeting 
Scheme members who wish to attend the meeting should contact Democratic Services by email 
(democraticservices@warwickshire.gov.uk) in advance. Please note the meeting will not be 
streamed on the WCC webcast service. 

 

https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Warwickshire Local Pension Board 
 

Tuesday 26 April 2022  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Keith Bray (Chair) 
Jeff Carruthers 
Keith Francis 
Alan Kidner 
Mike Snow 
 
Officers 
Andy Carswell, Democratic Services Officer 
Andrew Felton, Assistant Director - Finance 
Liz Firmstone, Service Manager (Transformation) 
Victoria Jenks, Pensions Admin Delivery Lead 
Victoria Moffett, Pensions and Investments Manager 
Chris Norton, Strategy and Commissioning Manager (Treasury, Pensions, Audit, Risk & Insurance) 
Nichola Vine, Strategy and Commissioning Manager (Legal and Democratic) 
Martin Griffiths, Technical Specialist Pensions Fund Policy and Governance 
 
 
1. Introductions and General Business 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Parminder Singh Birdi. 

 
(2) Board Members’ Disclosures of Interests 

 
 The Chair stated that he worked for the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum and also for a 

firm of American lawyers which had Pension Fund clients although these did not include 
Warwickshire. 
  
Alan Kidner stated that his sister-in-law worked for JP Morgan. 
 
(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
 Liz Firmstone (Service Manager, Transformation) said the full au
[...]
been having, as it was acknowledged there had been problems in this area. She said resourcing 
issues tended to relate to major projects such as preparation for McCloud, which required 
specialist knowledge, rather than day to day items. Victoria Moffett said Martin Griffiths had 
recently been appointed to the role of Technical Specialist as he was very experienced. There was 
an advertisement out for a junior accountancy role and there had been applications for the post, 
and it was hoped an offer could be made to an applicant. Andy Felton (Assistant Director, Finance) 

Page 7

Page 3 of 8



 

Page 4 
Warwickshire Local Pension Board 
 
26.04.22 

said solutions were being sought to fill vacancies. Some posts had been filled by contractors but 
this was costly so steps were being taken to try to avoid this. 
 
Mike Snow asked what steps were being taken to assess the impact of increased inflation rates, 
noting the report stated inflation was at six per cent in relation to CPI and eight per cent in relation 
to RPI. Victoria Moffett said this had been discussed at the Investment Sub Committee, with 
members asking if the increased rates were transient or likely to be more longer-lasting. 
Independent advisors had provided with Fund with knowledge on issues relating to inflation. 
Victoria Moffett said there had been an increase in benefits payments. Consideration was being 
given to how protection assets looked in terms of their interest rate and inflation hedging abilities. 
Andy Felton said modelling by Hymans had suggested the increased inflation rates could last for 
two or three years rather than a matter of months; however he advised that some assets were 
inflation protected. 
 
Responding to a question from the Chair, Victoria Moffett advised the register was discussed on a 
quarterly basis some weeks prior to Staff and Pensions Committee and Investment Sub 
Committee meetings. The register would be looked at on a line-by-line basis. Andy Felton added 
that the Pension Fund team would review risks on a day-to-day basis. 
 
Members noted the contents of the report and risk register. 
 
7. Pensions administration activity and performance update 
 
Vicky Jenks introduced the item and explained the report outlined what the administration team 
had been working on. A lot of work had been taking place preparing and testing the new member 
self-service, which would allow members to access their annual benefit statements online. Much of 
this entailed setting up account profile details for members. Vicky Jenks drew members’ attention 
to the key performance indicators listed in the report, which explained why some of them were off 
target. The report also noted recorded breaches, progress being made in relation to McCloud, and 
the guaranteed minimum pension reconciliation exercise. 
 
Members said it would have been beneficial if the pages containing the key performance indicators 
and breaches had been printed in colour, as it was harder to tell which were rated as red, amber or 
green. Vicky Jenks said there had been an increase in the number of green breaches reported in 
January. She explained however that this related to one payroll provider that was responsible for 
the payrolls in a large number of schools; although the increase looked as though it was a 
significant issue, it had been caused by a single provider and had been relatively straightforward to 
combat. 
 
Responding to a question from Jeff Carruthers regarding communication about the self-service 
scheme, Vicky Jenks said a plan was being developed and would be rolled out to all employers in 
due course. Priority for the rollout was being given to deferred members as they tended to receive 
their annual benefit statements first. Jeff Carruthers said he would like to have any 
communications sent out so it could be sent round staff at his employer. 
 
Responding to a point raised by the Chair in relation to the guaranteed minimum pension 
reconciliation
[...]
year.  
 

Page 9

Page 5 of 8



 

Page 6 
Warwickshire Local Pension Board 
 
26.04.22 

Members were told that the Public Service Pensions and Judicial Offices Bill – also known as the 
Boycott, Divestment and Sanctions Bill – had set out that administering authorities were advised to 
make investment decisions in line with the UK’s foreign and defence policy. However this was only 
guidance and was more generic than when foreign policy had been considered in relation to 
investments previously. Members recalled a similar issue previously in relation to investments 
based in Palestine. The Chair asked for the Board to be kept updated on this issue. He stated that 
although Pension Funds should remain politically neutral, it was right on occasions to take into 
account political concerns and how these could impact negatively on the Fund. 
 
Members noted the contents of the report. 
 
9. Investment update 
 
Victoria Moffett introduced the item, explaining the report provided an update up to the quarter 
ending on 31 December 2021. A statement had been issued from the Investment Sub Committee 
following their meeting in March which strongly condemned the Russian invasion of Ukraine and 
supported the use of sanctions on Russian investments. This statement had been passed on to 
investment managers. Victoria Moffett advised that staff recruitment and retention at Border to 
Coast remained a concern and the Fund had offered support and assistance in filling the vacant 
roles. She said other Pension Pools and Funds had had similar issues, as staff reassessed 
work/life balance and quality of life in the fallout from Covid, and this position was not something 
unique to Border to Coast. Andy Felton said it was not felt that performance standards in relation 
to asset management had dropped at Border to Coast as a result of the staff shortage issues, 
even though this remained a matter of concern. Some positions had been filled through the use of 
agency staff. 
 
Responding to a question from the Chair, Andy Felton said section 151 issues relating to pensions 
had been devolved to him with the agreement of Rob Powell. 
 
Members noted the contents of the report. 
 
10. Governance Review Update 
 
Liz Firmstone introduced the item and explained a response to the review by the Department for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities was still awaited. However the Warwickshire Fund had 
been preparing for the outcome of the review as much as possible so it would be in a good 
position to respond. 
 
Responding to a point raised by the Chair, Liz Firmstone said the appendix referred to the MHCLG 
instead of DLUCH as it was this department that initially issued the review, so the original 
recommendation wording had been included. 
 
Members noted the contents of the report. 
 
11. Draft Business Continuity Policy 
 
Vicky Jenks introduced the item, explaining this represented the first draft of the business 
continuity plan. She said it had been demonstrated throughout the Covid pandemic that the Fund 
was able to cope through working through an unforeseen event; however it was important for this 

Page 10

Page 6 of 8



 

Page 7 
Warwickshire Local Pension Board 
 
26.04.22 

policy to be formally set out. It was hoped that the final draft of the policy would be available for 
members to view at the next meeting. Liz Firmstone advised that the local authorities for Coventry, 
Warwickshire and Solihull had a joint resilience team that enabled each authority to provide 
support to another. An incident would be reported to the resilience team regardless of the severity 
of its impact so events could be looked at as a whole. Serious incidents would be referred to the 
critical services plan. 
 
Alan Kidner noted that some of the numbering in the report did not follow a consistent pattern, and 
it was agreed this would be amended for the final report. 
 
Members noted the contents of the draft policy, stating they were impressed with what they had 
seen. 
 
At this point Keith Bray had to leave the meeting. Jeff Carruthers took over the role of Chair. 
 
12. Draft Fraud Policy 
 
Liz Firmstone informed members that the draft policy had been reviewed by the Staff and 
Pensions Committee for comments. Once the comments had been collated and reviewed, the draft 
policy would be updated with a view to being approved by the Staff and Pensions Committee. 
 
Alan Kidner noted the report stated that suspected fraud ought to be independently reported 
straight to the Pensions Regulator, but another section of the report stated it may also be 
appropriate to refer potential breaches of the law to the Pension Fund. Liz Firmstone said the 
correct cross reference checks would be referred to in the final version of the policy report. 
 
Members noted the contents of the policy. 
 
13. Review of Pension Fund Discretions for Warwickshire Pension Fund 
 
Vicky Jenks introduced the item and explained that the Pension Fund discretions policy had been 
agreed and signed off by the Staff and Pensions Committee. There had been a small number of 
changes to the policy and these were highlighted in the report. This was the first full review of the 
policy since it was implemented in 2016. Vicky Jenks said these would be reviewed on a regular 
basis in future.  
 
Responding to a question from Jeff Carruthers, Vicky Jenks said an employer would be entitled to 
make its own decisions based on its circumstances regarding which of the Fund’s policies to 
follow. Although there were several mandatory discretions there were also a number of 
discretionary ones that an employer could choose to follow. Information and support on this was 
available online. Vicky Jenks said the Fund was planning to do more work in the next few months 
to engage with employers about the discretions that were available, how to make decisions on 
which to apply and how they would affect an employer’s policy. The Board agreed to have an 
action poin
[...]
 Investment BCCP 

09/06/2021 Investment Beliefs BCCP 

20/09/2021 

High-Level Strategic Asset Allocation Training 

Session BCCP 

13/10/2021 Business Continuity and Disaster Recovery Avida and Strategia Worldwide 

25/11/2021 McCloud Workshop AON 

06/12/2021 2022 Valuation Assumptions and Club Vita Hymans Robertson 

01/11/2021 

LOLA Training ,Overview of the Pension Fund 

Training Portal Hymans Robertson 

02/12/2021 Private Market and ESG Training Hymans Robertson 

30/11/2021 LGPS Admin Challenges and Changes 

Hymans Robertson(Externally arranged no attendance 

numbers) 

06/05/2022 Pensions Administration Training  Vicky Jenks 

06/06/2022 Equities and Carbon Workshop 

Hymans Robertson(Externally arranged no attendance 

numbers) 

 

P
age 115

P
age 1 of 1

P
age 1 of 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	2 Pensions administration activity and Performance update
	3 Risk Monitoring
	Appendix 1 for Risk Monitoring

	4 Minutes of Investment Sub Committee
	Minutes
	Minutes - Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee, 17 May 2022
	Minutes


	5 Minutes of Staff and Pensions Committee
	Minutes
	Minutes - Staff and Pensions Committee, 17 May 2022
	Minutes


	6 Information on Pension Scams
	7 Forward Plan
	Appendix 1 for Forward Plan

	8 Governance, Policy and Training
	Appendix 1 for Governance, Policy and Training
	Appendix 2 for Governance, Policy and Training
	Appendix 3 for Governance, Policy and Training

	9 Local Pension Board Annual Report 2021/22
	Appendix 1 for Local Pension Board Annual Report 2021/22
	training schedule




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Warwickshire Local Pension Board 
 

Tuesday 12 July 2022  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Keith Bray (Chair) 
Jeff Carruthers 
Keith Francis 
Alan Kidner 
Sean McGovern 
Mike Snow 
 
Officers 
Andrew Felton, Assistant Director - Finance 
Liz Firmstone, Service Manager (Transformation) 
Victoria Jenks, Pensions Admin Delivery Lead 
Victoria Moffett, Pensions and Investments Manager 
Chris Norton, Strategy and Commissioning Manager (Treasury, Pensions, Audit, Risk & Insurance) 
Sarah Cowen, Senior Solicitor 
Andy Carswell, Democratic Services Officer 
Martin Griffiths, Technical Specialist Pensions Fund Policy and Governance 
 
1. Introductions and General Business 
 
The Chair started the meeting by noting the recent death of Councillor John Horner. The Chair 
said Councillor Horner was an excellent chairman of the Investment Sub Committee and would be 
a sad loss. The Chair asked for a moment’s silence in memory of Councillor Horner. 
 
The Chair welcomed Martin Griffiths to his first meeting since being appointed as the new 
Technical Specialist for Pensions Fund Policy and Governance. 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 None. 

 
(2) Board Members’ Disclosures of Interests 

 
 The Chair stated that he worked for the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum and also for a 

firm of American lawyers which had Pension Fund clients although these did not include 
Warwickshire. 
 
Alan Kidner noted the Fund no longer invested in JP Morgan so he was not required to note 
his usual declaration of interest. 



 

Page 2 
Warwickshire Local Pension Board 
 
12.07.22 

 
(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2022 were approved as an accurate record. 

 
2. Pensions administration activity and Performance update 
 
The report was introduced by Vicky Jenks, Pensions Admin Delivery Lead. She said the biggest 
project that had been worked on in the last quarter was the member self-service portal. Information 
had been sent out initially to deferred members, who were not currently contributing but held 
benefits in the pension scheme, as these were the first members to have their accounts on the 
portal activated. So far there had been a ten per cent uptake from deferred members. There had 
been a slight delay in the rollout of activations of employee members, but letters were due to go 
out to active members within the next few weeks and promotional material would be sent to 
employers so it could be circulated amongst staff. Annual benefit statements would be published to 
the self-service portal by 31 August. 
 
Vicky Jenks said there were no major issues with the key performance indicators. There had been 
a promising increase in the amount of work that had been completed regarding transfers. This was 
partly due to increased staff capacity to work on this project. As from 1 April the Fund was no 
longer responsible for administering the Fire Pension Scheme.  
 
Members were told there had been a relatively high number of amber breaches in March and a red 
breach was recorded in February. The red breach was caused by a Multi Academy Trust taking its 
payroll in-house and subsequently struggling to provide pensions data on time. Vicky Jenks said 
the Trust had stopped using iConnect after taking its service in-house, although this was due to be 
reinstated. The Pension Fund had been working with the Trust to help it meet its statutory 
deadlines.  
 
Vicky Jenks said there had been a further delay in the publication of the anticipated governance 
consultation document  from the Department for Levelling Up Housing and Communities and this 
was now not expected until autumn at the earliest. This meant the Fund would be delayed in  
progressing with anticipated workloads arising from the consultation  
 
The guaranteed minimum pension reconciliation exercise had been completed by the deadline of 
31 March and underpayments and overpayments had been corrected. Vicky Jenks said she had 
attended the PLSA Conference along with Chris Norton (Strategy and Commissioning Manager – 
Treasury, Pension, Audit and Risk) and the Chair. 
 
Responding to a question from Jeff Carruthers, Vicky Jenks said annual benefit statements would 
be published online but members were able to opt out of this and continue to receive paper copies 
if they wished. 
 
Responding to a question from the Chair, Vicky Jenks said something equating to a life certificate 
would be sent out to pensioners living overseas. The Fund also had access to the DWP’s Tell Us 
Once service and was a member of the National Fraud initiative, which allowed staff to confirm 
details of a notification of a member death.  
 



 

Page 3 
Warwickshire Local Pension Board 
 
12.07.22 

Vicky Jenks confirmed the red breach was related to the receipt of February data and was 
reported by the Fund in March. The number of breaches reported in April and May had dropped 
significantly compared to March. This was likely due to March being financial year end when many 
employers and members were busy. 
 
Vicky Jenks confirmed the overpayments referred to in the report relating to the guaranteed 
minimum pension reconciliation related specifically to Warwickshire. She confirmed that in one 
case there had been an overpayment of £28,000 to an individual. However, it had been agreed to 
write this and the other overpayments off, as there was no suggestion of culpability on the part of 
the individual pensioners in knowing they were being overpaid. 
 
The Chair noted that administration of the Fire Service Pension Fund had been transferred to the 
West Yorkshire Pension Fund. He said this was an efficient organisation used by several LGPS 
funds.. Vicky Jenks said there had been some initial issues after the transfer was first made but 
overall things were working well. 
 
The Chair informed the Board he had attended the PLSA Conference and had noted during a 
presentation given by Teresa Clay regarding the delayed consultation referred to earlier  that 
seven items were likely to be proposed. One of these related to funds investing up to 5% of assets 
to support levelling up. The Chair said she had clarified that while Funds would be expected to 
invest up to five per cent into levelling up; if there was already investment in this area then this 
could be included in the 5% target. There would also be a greater requirement to report on climate 
risks; strengthening in training and expertise; greater transparency in annual reports; and 
acceleration in ensuring money was paid into the pools .Ms Clay had also indicated that the 
consultation would set the direction for greater scale and collaboration between pools.The Chair 
said it had been suggested by some that consideration should be given to some of the pools being 
merged to assist with the levelling up process, with some suggesting that only one pool would be 
needed. 
 
Members noted the contents of the report. 
 
3. Risk Monitoring 
 
The item was introduced by Martin Griffiths, who reminded members that new risks that had been 
added to the register were listed in red and future actions that had become active were shown in 
green. The overall risk score had remained the same since the last update; however it had been 
agreed to remove Covid-specific items from the register. Martin Griffiths said area 6 of the register 
would be removed and non Covid-related items would be moved to other areas of the register. 
 
Members noted the contents of the register. 
 
4. Minutes of Investment Sub Committee 
 
The Chair asked for clarification on what was meant by the “term investor’ capital deployment”, as 
this, along with negative interest rates, inflation and geopolitics, had been identified as an area that 
presented a risk to UK Pension Funds. Victoria Moffett (Lead Commissioner, Pensions and 
Investments) said this referred to private markets investments that were committed by Fund 
managers to specific projects. The rate at which the capital was deployed was dependent on the 



 

Page 4 
Warwickshire Local Pension Board 
 
12.07.22 

rate at which Fund managers could find projects to invest in. Additionally it could take time for the 
money to be drawn down into the investment opportunities. 
 
Alan Kidner noted page 37 of the agenda referred to protecting the interests of the Pension Fund, 
and also made a reference to investing in China. He said he had concerns about investments 
made in China due to the persecution of the Uyghur people, and had been distressed at seeing 
leaked photos. The Chair concurred with Alan Kidner’s concerns about investing in China, saying 
he had recently heard a radio broadcast featuring the heads of the UK and US security services 
raising concerns about China and the potential geopolitical threat it posed. 
 
The Chair said the current level of funding being above 100% was reassuring, but expressed his 
concern at the long term risks posed to the Fund by geopolitics and climate change. 
 
Jeff Carruthers noted employees’ rates had frozen or reduced over the last three years, and asked 
if this was likely to continue or plateau off. He said if there were going to be any increases to rates 
he would prefer to see it done at smaller incremental rates over a longer period of time in order to 
improve stability. Victoria Moffett advised that the next set of evaluation results would depend on 
the economic circumstances and funding level at that point in time. The Fund had a 70 per cent 
prudence level, which was used to assess whether it was advisable to lower, freeze or increase 
employers’ rates.  
 
Alan Kidner noted that Councillor Bill Gifford had raised the topic of efficiency of pooling and asked 
if his question had been answered. Andy Felton (Assistant Director – Finance) told members that 
the advice the Fund had been given said some risk diversification was required over a short-term 
period while the investments matured. Because of this it had been decided to make modest 
investments into two areas, outside the Pool with a longer-term aim of merging them into the 
Border to Coast funds. The Chair reminded members that at the last meeting it had been noted 
Border to Coast’s chief investment officer had resigned. The Chair said John Harrison, who was 
well known to LGPS funds and was a former Chief Investment Officer of UBS, had been appointed 
on an interim basis 
 
The Board noted the contents of the minutes. 
 
5. Minutes of Staff and Pensions Committee 
 
Vicky Jenks told members that two training sessions for fund employers relating to discretions had 
been planned. The first would be in September and another was planned to take place in October. 
Vicky Jenks said work was still ongoing to establish a record of all employers’ discretion policies. 
At the training sessions employers would be asked to submit these, to allow Fund staff to follow up 
and contact employers who had not submitted their policy. 
 
Members noted the contents of the minutes. 
 
6. Information on Pension Scams 
 
The item was introduced by Vicky Jenks, who explained the Fund had processes in place to 
protect members from falling victim to scams. They primarily focused on members not currently 
contributing to the scheme, who might be subject to scam inducements to transfer out to a different 



 

Page 5 
Warwickshire Local Pension Board 
 
12.07.22 

scheme. Information on combatting scams had been issued by the DWP and the Pensions 
Regulator, and this had been incorporated into the Warwickshire Pension Fund’s guidance. 
 
The Chair asked if any Fund officers had been approached by someone pretending to be a 
pensioner. He said a friend of his had had his email account hacked and ‘scam’ emails had been 
sent to those on his contact list purporting to come from him. Vicky Jenks said member signatures 
were required to authorise the release of information, so when requests were made paperwork 
would be sent out in the post for the pensioner to sign. She said it was the Fund’s policy to only 
send information directly to the member and not to any third parties, including financial advisors. 
She said the Fund was aware of a pension company that was transferring scanned versions of 
signatures on pension transfer forms.  
 
Members said the information was clear and easy to understand and noted the contents of the 
report. 
 
7. Forward Plan 
 
The item was introduced by Martin Griffiths, who informed members the report showed the one-
year rolling forward plan and how it stood currently. 
 
The Chair asked if the items on risk monitoring and business plan monitoring could be grouped 
together and the admin and performance update and investment update grouped together. 
Although there would be an update each quarter, only one aspect of each group would be looked 
at in detail at each meeting. For example the risk monitoring report would be considered at one 
meeting and the business plan monitoring report considered at the following quarterly meeting. 
Similarly the Admin and Performance Update could be considered in detail at one meeting and the 
Investment Update at the following meeting. The Chair suggested this could help reduce officers’ 
workloads and allow for more detailed discussion at each meeting and asked the Board members 
to consider if they wanted to give any further consideration to this approach. Martin Griffiths said 
the next item on the agenda pulled together all the issues relating to governance into one paper 
and said he was willing to listen to members’ views on the suggestion to merge reports together. 
 
Members noted the contents of the forward plan. 
 
8. Governance, Policy and Training 
 
The item was introduced by Martin Griffiths, who explained there had been updated advice 
received from central government. However there had been no updates on investments in Russia, 
and an ongoing issue on whether or not the LGPS would be allowed to make prepayments of 
contributions instead of making regular monthly payments. The LGPS had received legal advice 
that this would be an acceptable course of action. Mandatory scheme payment deadlines had 
been extended. 
 
New statutory guidance had been published in relation to severance payments, although it would 
be down to individual employers to decide what they wanted to do and inform the Fund what action 
they would take.  
 
Martin Griffiths said there had been issues relating to the pensions dashboard, with many public 
sector schemes indicating they would be unlikely to meet the deadline to roll it out by 2023. It was 



 

Page 6 
Warwickshire Local Pension Board 
 
12.07.22 

likely to be delayed until 2024 instead. 
 
Members were told ‘stronger nudge’ guidance had been issued, in respect of when pensioners 
may wish to receive their benefits. 
 
Regarding the governance update, Martin Griffiths said it was not felt that any changes needed to 
be made to the voting and stewardship policies. An amendment had been made to the 
communication policy and this was set out in the report appendices. Martin Griffiths also informed 
members that the Fund had launched a new website and reminded the Board about the launch of 
the self-service platform. Martin Griffiths said the Investment Strategy Statement had been 
reviewed by Hymans Robertson before going to the Investment Sub Committee. Members’ 
attention was drawn to the training schedule, particularly as the next session was planned for 18 
July. 
 
Alan Kidner asked for clarification on the Ukraine conflict and how this impacted on investments 
into Russian assets. Victoria Moffett said Russian markets were currently closed, meaning it was 
not possible to withdraw money from the Russian funds but also there was no value to those 
assets. She added there was only a very small proportion of the Fund’s assets had been invested 
into Russia. However Fund managers were choosing not to vote on what to do with Russian 
assets. 
 
Jeff Carruthers noted the threshold for scheme payments had been frozen at £40,000 until 2026, 
but there was potential for this to be affected by inflation. He asked if this would have an impact on 
the Fund’s workload, and if there was staffing capacity to meet this. Vicky Jenks said the Fund was 
proactively looking at members who were getting close to the £40,000 threshold and send 
information out to them, as there was a requirement to issue pension savings statements to 
members who had exceeded the threshold. The number reaching the threshold had been 
increasing for some time. 
 
Regarding the communications policy, Alan Kidner said he had noticed some typos. He also asked 
for the report to clarify what was meant by the term ‘deliverables’. Martin Griffiths said corrections 
would be made to the final policy document, and asked for members to contact him if there was 
anything specific they felt needed changing. 
 
Members noted the contents of the report. 
 
9. Local Pension Board Annual Report 2021/22 
 
Members noted the contents of the report. The Chair expressed his thanks to officers for the 
quality of the reports that had been provided and the level of detail given, and for the clarity and 
conciseness of the oral presentations that were given during the meetings. 
 
10. Investment update 
 
The item was introduced by Victoria Moffett, who told members that the funding position remained 
above 100 per cent. She drew members’ attention to the fact cashflow was being monitored to 
ensure there were sufficient liquid assets available to make benefit payments, without having to 
liquidate assets at stress points. In relation to the strategic asset allocation, there had been an 
agreed reduction of allocation to equities and increase in allocation to income investments. The 



 

Page 7 
Warwickshire Local Pension Board 
 
12.07.22 

Investment Sub Committee had looked at the equity portfolio in greater detail, particularly in 
relation to the geographic allocation of funds and also the split between those that were actively 
and passively managed. 
 
Victoria Moffett said there were now four climate risk metrics to be reviewed on an annual basis. 
The Fund had asked for as much information as possible from all the investment funds in relation 
to weighted average carbon intensity; total carbon emissions; percentage of the portfolio and 
green revenues; and the percentage of the portfolio with ties to fossil fuels. 
 
Regarding stewardship, Victoria Moffett said assurances were made that fund managers engaged 
on behalf of the Fund and took part in voting. She said the Fund was a member of the LAPFF and 
there had not been any conflicts between its representatives regarding voting matters. 
 
Members noted the contents of the report. 
 
11. Any Other Business 
 
There were no other items of business to discuss. 
 
12 Action Points 
 
 Action  

1 Typos to be corrected in Communications Policy Martin Griffiths 

2 Amendments to Communications Policy to be 
suggested 

All Members 

 
 The meeting rose at 12.34pm 

…………………………. 
Chair 


